GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO -1018
ANSWERED ON - 29/07/2024

SKILL DEVELOPMENT TRAINING TO YOUTH UNDER PMKVY IN BIHAR

1018. DR. ALOK KUMAR SUMAN :
Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:-

(a) whether it is a fact that youth are getting skill development training from Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) under Skill India Mission;

(b) whether it is also a fact that Bihar State has got allocation of Rs. 128.65 crore under Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana to give training to youth and only Rs. 36.82 crore has been released, if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the specified time for release of remaining amount to Bihar State?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL
DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)

(a) Under the Govt. of India’s Skill India Mission (SIM), the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship is implementing its flagship scheme, Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY). PMKVY has two training components, namely, Short Term Training (STT) and Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL). Under PMKVY-STT, candidates, including youth, are being trained in short duration courses through empanelled training centres (TCs) across the country, whereas, under PMKVY-RPL component, individuals with prior learning experience or skills are assessed and certified through orientation or bridge courses.

(b)and (c) The PMKVY Scheme (except PMKVY 1.0 (2015-16) and PMKVY 4.0(2022-26)) had
two components, namely Centrally Sponsored Centrally Managed (CSCM) component being implemented through National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) and Centrally Sponsored State Managed (CSSM) component being implemented through State Skill Development Mission of the States/UTs. There is no provision of state wise funds allocation under central component
(CSCM).

Under State component of PMKVY during PMKVY 2.0 (2016-20) and PMKVY 3.0 (2020-22),
funds and corresponding physical targets have been allocated State-wise. For the State of Bihar, Rs. 128.66 crore was allocated under PMKVY 2.0 and 3.0. Out of which, Rs. 36.82 crore was released. Out of total released funds (Rs. 36.82 crore), Rs. 5.96 crore have been spent by the State of Bihar and the unspent amount has been deposited back to the Consolidated Fund of India

However, under Central component of PMKVY, Rs. 516.39 crore has been disbursed to training centres in the State of Bihar since 2015 for the implementation of the scheme.

Under PMKVY4.0, the current version of the scheme under implementation from FY 2022-
23 onwards, there is no state managed component as it is being implemented as a Central Sector Scheme. Accordingly, there is no direct allocation/disbursement of any funds to States.
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